Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Neles™ ceramic ball valves
Series E2 and E6
©
 V
al
m

When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
• type code, sales order number, serial number (stamped on a
valve body)
• number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and
• quantity required
This information can be found from the identification plate or
documents.
1E270EN - 6/202512
8. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
A-construction H-construction
Item Qty Description Spare part category
1 1 Body
2 1 Ball 3
3 2 Bushing 2
4 1 Shaft 3
5 1 Bracket
6 1 Insert
7 1 Axial bearing 3
8 1 Bearing 1
9 1 Strain ring
10 1 Gland bushing
11 1 V-ring set 1
12 1 Spring (A-construction only)
13 4 Hexagon screw
14 2 Sheet ring 1
15 1 Sheet ring (A-construction only) 3
16 2 Gasket 1
17 1 O-ring (A-construction only) 1
19 1 Lock ring
20 1 Key
21 1 Identification plate
22 1 Gland (H-construction only)
23 2 Stud (H-construction only)
24 2 Hexagon nut (H-construction only)
25 1 Plate ring (8” / DN 200 only) 1
Spare part (Spare Part Set): Recommended soft parts, always needed for the repair. Delivered as a set.
Spare part category 2: Parts for replacing of the seat. Available also as a set.
Spare part category 3: Parts for replacing of the closing element.
Spares for the full overhaul: All parts from the categories 1, 2 and 3.
131E270EN - 6/2025
9. DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS
Key acc. to ANSI B17.1
Dimensions of
mounting level acc. to
ISO 5211
M
R
E
øB
P
O
øDD
N
A
E
M
R
øB
øDD
N
P
O
Key acc. to ANSI B17.1
mounting level acc. to
ISO 5211
Dimensions of
A

Juha Virolainen, Global Quality Director
151E270EN - 6/2025
11. TYPE CODE
Neles™ ceramic ball valve, series E2
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
E2 L A 100 X Z
1. CV-VALUE OF THE VALVE DN 25
- Standard, without sign
C05- Maximum Cv 5
C15- Maximum Cv 15
2. SERIES / CHARACTERISTICS
E2 End entry, wafer type, reduced bore,
seat supported
E6 End entry, lug type, reduced bore, seat supported
3. PRESSURE RATING
C ASME Class 150
D ASME Class 300
J PN 10
K PN 16
L PN 25
M PN 40
R JIS 10K
S JIS 16K
T JIS 20K
X ISO PN 20
Z ISO PN 50
4. CONSTRUCTION
A Standard, V-ring gland packing
H High temperature (over +200 °C / +392 °F).
Graphite gland packing (max. +450 °C / +842 °F)
5.
SIZE
5.
ASME EN and JIS
01 1" 25 mm 025
1H 1 1/2" 40 mm 040
02 2" 50 mm 050
03 3" 80 mm 080
04 4" 100 mm 100
06* 6" 150 mm 150*
08* 8" 200 mm 200*
*) Series E6 only.
6.
METAL PARTS
Body Shaft Screws Other
X CF8M XM-19 A2-70 316SS
7. Erosion proof material (ball and bushings)
Z Zirconiumoxide, Mg-PSZ ceramic (Not Atex compatible)
M1 MMC = Composite material for erosion (Atex compatible)
M2 MMC2 = Composite material for erosion -corrosion (Atex compatible)
1E270EN - 6/202516
12. GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS AND DISCLAIMERS
General safety warnings
Lifting
1. Always use a lifting plan created by a qualified person to
lift this equipment. Lifting guidance is provided in this IMO
(Installation, Maintenance and Operation manual) to assist in
lifting plan development. Think about the center of gravity (CG)
of the equipment being lifted. Make sure the CG is always
under the central lifting point.
2. Valves may be equipped with lifting threads on the body or on
the flanges. These are intended to be used with the lifting plan.
3. Use only correct and approved lifting devices. Ensure
that lifting devices and straps are securely attached to the
equipment prior to lifting.
4. Check, that lifting devices are not damaged and in good
condition with a valid check stamp prior to use.
5. Workers must be trained for lifting and handling valves.
6. Never lift an assembly by the instrumentation (solenoid,
positioner, limit switch, etc.) or by the instrumentation piping.
Straps and lifting devices should be fitted to prevent damage